
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 October 2008 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, 

TD Bygott, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, 
CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith and JF Williams, and to 
Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 5 
NOVEMBER 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
Members of the public and parish councils wishing to speak at this meeting must contact the 

Democratic Services Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting.  
A public speaking protocol applies. 

 
Planning Applications might be considered in a different order to that published below to assist 

in the effective management of public speaking.  Any revision will appear on the website the day 
before the meeting. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 October 2008 as a correct record.  These minutes have been 
published online at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Graveley Wind Farm (Land South of Great Parlow Close and 

West of Graveley, in the Parish of Offord Darcy) 
 3 - 16 

 For Consultation.  There is a link with the electronic version of this 
agenda to the plan on Huntingdonshire District Council’s website. 

 

   
5. S/1371/92/O - Cambourne (Cambourne Sports Centre)  17 - 20 
 
6. S/1386/08/F – Fulbourn (7 Hinton Road)  21 - 26 
 
7. S/1714/08/F - Little Shelford  (8 Bridge Lane)  27 - 32 
 
8. S/1532/08/F - Little Wilbraham  (The Bell House, 9 Rectory Farm 

Road) 
 33 - 40 

 
9. S/1394/08/F - Great Shelford  (Whitefields/Uplands, Hinton Way)  41 - 56 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are available in 

electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 29 October 2008).  Should Members have any comments or questions regarding 
issues raised by the reports, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 

   
10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  57 - 58 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
11. Appeal Statistics   
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
  

While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 

Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency
[...]
a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether.   

   



 ADVICE TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING AND / OR SPEAKING AT 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 

  
Is this meeting open to the public? 

Yes. The vast majority of agenda items will be considered in public. In extremely rare situations, the law 
does allow Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press 
and public being present.  An example would be a planning enforcement issue in which sensitive personal 
matters are discussed, or options which, if publicised, could prejudice the Council’s position.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh the 
public interest in having the information disclosed to them.   

 
When and where is the meeting? 

Details of the location, date and time of this meeting, and members of the Committee are shown at the top 
of the front page of the paper agenda.  Details of the contact officer can be found at the bottom of that 
page.  Further information, including dates of future meetings, is avai
[...]
ct 1972 on the grounds that, if 



present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

 
Notes 

 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



Please return the completed form to ian.senior@scambs.gov.uk  prior to the 
meeting, or leave it with the Democratic Services Officer in the Chamber, or 
leave it with the Democratic Services Section. 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Planning Committee – 5 November 2008 – Declaration of Interests 
 

Councillor …………………………………. 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Please return the completed form to ian.senior@scambs.gov.uk  prior to the 
meeting, or leave it with the Democratic Services Officer in the Chamber, or 
leave it with the Democratic Services Section. 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th November 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

GRAVELEY 
Erection of Wind Farm comprising Eight Wind Turbines, Substation, Anemometry 

Mast, Access Track and Ancillary Infrastructure, Land South of Great Parlow Close 
and West of Graveley, in the Parish of Offord Darcy 

Recommendation: Object to the Application 


[...]
llage.  These large structures sited in an elevated position relative to the village 
would completely dominate and overwhelm the outlook westwards from the village, 
the setting of St Botolph Church seen from the east and the outlook from residential 
properties on Toseland Road. 

42. It is not considered that this objection can be mitigated without a complete re-
assessment of a revised and smaller scheme. 

Page 14



Recommendation

43. It is recommended that Huntingdonshire District Council be advised that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council objects for the reasons stated in ‘Conclusion’ above. 

Contact Officer:  David Rush – Development Control Manager  
Telephone: (01954) 713153 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th November 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1371/92/O - CAMBOURNE 
Cambourne Sports Centre: 

Proposed Variation To Section 106 Agreement 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: N/A 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because there are no delegated powers to amend the Section 106 Agreement. 

Background 

1. Members may recall agreeing at the Committee meeting in November 2007 that the 
trigger point for the provision of the Cambourne sports centre be amended to 31st

March 2009.  This was because the original sports centre provider, Xpect leisure, had 
dropped out, and the developers had found another operator Leisure Connection to 
take on the task.  Leisure Connection, in partnership with Relkin Construction, 
designs and build new sports centres as well as running several existing sports 
centres under contract for local authorities.  Planning permission for the new design 
of the sports centre, to include a swimming pool, and available on a fully pay and play 
basis, was granted in September 2007, and was subs
[...]
on of the Cambourne Sports 
Centre to 31st December 2009. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
(adopted July 2007) 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (saved policies) 

Planning files S/1371/92/O, S/6290/05/RM, S/6427/07/RM 

Reports to Committee on 5th April 2006, 2nd August 2006, 7th November 2007 

Letter from D Chare, Cambourne Consortium Project Director, 16th October 2008 

Contact Officer:  Kate Wood – Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) 
Telephone: (01954) 713264 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th November 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S1386/08/F - FULBOURN 
Conversion of Garage and Link Extension at 7 Hinton Road for Mr J Koch 

Recommendation: Approval 

The Planning Committee deferred this Application on 1st October in order to carry out 
a site visit.   

Members will visit this site on 5th November 2008 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the applicant is an employee of South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Planning Service and because the recommendation is contrary to the comments of the 
Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The site is situated within the Fulbourn village framework, and lies adjacent to the 
boundary of the Conservation Area. No. 7 Hinton Road is a two-storey, detached, buff 
brick and tile dwellinghouse. The detached single storey flat roof garage is set back to 
the side adjacent No. 5 Hinton Way. A parking area with at least 2 spaces lies to the 
front of the garage.   

2. No. 5 Hinton Way is situated to the east. It has a single storey flat roof garage ad
[...]
Conservation Area or the visual appearance of the street 
scene.

20. I do not consider that the extension and alterations would be detrimental to highway 
safety, as two on-site parking spaces would still be retained on the existing hardstanding 
area to the front of the garage. This would be in accordance with the Council’s parking 
standards.

21. The plans show that the garage would be converted to a bedroom. The applicant does 
not state that it would be used for business purposes. In any case, a small-scale 
business from home that does not create traffic and visitors would be unlikely to 
represent a material change of use requiring planning permission.  

22. A gutter has been provided along the eastern side of the garage to avoid surface water 
run off from the roof to the rear patio of No. 5 Hinton Way.  

23. The issues raised by the neighbour with respect to the absence of a party wall agreement 
and loss of access for maintenance purposes are not planning considerations that can be 

Page 24



taken into account during the determination of this application. However, the amended 
plans demonstrate that a 300mm gap will be provided between the link extension and the 
neighbour’s garage west wall. There is no visual gap existing between Nos. 5 and 7 
Hinton Road, due to the siting of the garages.  There would be space to provide bin stores 
to the side of the house and set back from the front. 

Recommendation

24. Approval (as amended by letter dated 6th October 2008 and plans JK.08.2 Rev A and 
JK.08.4 Rev A) 

Subject to conditions:

 1. Standard Condition 1 (Reason) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
Document 2007. 

Planning File References: S/1386/08/F, S/0846/01/F, S/0723/80/F, S/2195/79/F and 
C/0390/64/D.

Contact Officer:  John McCallum - Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713252 

Page 25



Page 26
[...]
lbraham Conservation Area was designated in 1986. Therefore it is considered that 
a sufficient change in circumstances have taken place to justify the refusal of this 
current proposal.  

Page 39



Recommendation

39. Refuse  

1. The retention of the open garden land south of Bell House is essential to the 
character of this part of the Little Wilbraham Conservation Area and the addition of 
a dwelling within this location would result in the adverse impact upon the setting 
of the adjacent Listed Building “Reed Cottage”, by virtue of the depletion of the 
open rural nature of the setting of the Listed Building. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies CH/4 and CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Development Control Policies DPD 2007, which seek that development preserves 
or enhances the special character and appearance of Conservation Areas and that 
planning permission will not be granted where the proposed development would 
adversely affect the curtilage or wider setting of a listed building.  For those 
reasons the proposal would also be contrary to Policy DP/7 of the above-
mentioned DPD since retention of the site in its present state forms an essential 
part of the local character and development would not be sensitive to the character 
of the location. 

2. The design of the modern contemporary single storey range projecting to the 
rear of the proposed dwelling would contrast with the period architecture of the 
surrounding neighbouring properties. Despite the use of traditional materials 
this range would not be sympathetic to its surroundings and would fail to 
preserve or enhance the special character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area whilst adversely impacting upon the adjacent Listed Building. 

3.  The proposed single storey rear element of the proposal with a height of 3m 
and a projection of some 14m along the common boundary with The Bell House 
“No.9 Rectory Farm Road” would be unduly overbearing and un-neighbourly in 
terms of its height and length along the southern garden boundary.  The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy DP/3 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007, which states that 
planning permission will not be granted where the proposed development would 
have an unacceptable adverse impact upon residential amenity.  

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 
2007)

Planning Policy Guidance Note 15 “Planning and the Historic Environment” (1994) 

Planning Applications S/0763/85/O, S/0352/77/O; S/0764/85/O, S/1038/79/F and 
S/1532/08/F

Contact Officer:  Mike Jones – Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713253 

Page 40



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5th November 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1394/08/F – GREAT SHELFORD 
Hotel and Associated Car Parking and Landscaping – Whitefields/Uplands, Hinton Way 

for Quinlan & Francis Terry LLP Architects 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 12th November 2008 (Major Application) 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the application is a Departure from the Development 
Plan.

Departure Application 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site, an area of approximately 6.2 hectares/17 acres, is located in the 
countryside and Green Belt on the outskirts of Great Shelford. The land generally 
rises to the north and east and is well screened by trees and hedgerow planting 
within the site and around its perimeter. The site comprises the extensive gardens of 
Whitefields, formerly a substantial two-storey house that has been demolished, and 
Uplands, a fire damaged shell of what was once a country house and hotel. On the 
north-west side of Hinton Way, outside the 
[...]
rns have 
been directed towards this element of the scheme. 

58. Notwithstanding the fall-back position, there is scope in the application to address 
some of the concerns raised by the Trees Officer and, hence, to improve the impact 
of the development upon trees when compared to the approved scheme. The 
applicant’s agent has proposed to alter the main access. After the first 15 metres, it is 
proposed to narrow the width of the access drive to 4.1 metres, and this would allow 
the access to be moved 1.4 metres further away from the tree belt. In addition, the 
possibility of reducing the size of the turning/circulation area is being explored, with a 
view to securing the retention of protected trees. These issues are still presently 
under discussion and will require liaison with the Local Highways Authority to ensure 
that any amendments achieved will not compromise highways requirements. 
Members will be updated verbally at the Committee meeting. As the situation stands, 
at present, if improvements can be made to secure the retention of trees that might 
otherwise be lost or, at the very least, to minimise the impact of the development 
upon trees when compared to the approved scheme, this would constitute an 
additional very special reason for supporting the current proposal. 

Highway safety/parking issues 

59. The proposed access arrangements remain identical to the previously approved 
scheme (namely an increase in width to 6 metres for the first 15 metres back from 
Hinton Way then reducing to 5.5 metres thereafter), albeit this could now be subject 
to alteration to minimise the impact upon significant trees (see preceding paragraph). 
The supporting planning and transport statements argue that the current proposal, 
although some 5,000 square metres larger than the approved hotel, would not result 
in significantly different traffic impacts than the extant scheme. The application 
indicates that the increase in facilities now proposed (enlarged restau
[...]
anyway in seeking to discharge the requirements of the previous permission, 
I do not consider the current proposal brings forward benefits that would not 
otherwise have been provided. 

Environmental/Community Benefits 

68. None of the environmental and community benefits set out in the accompanying 
planning statement (ie – the design quality of the building, provision of a luxury hotel, 
provision of extra employment opportunities in the area, ensuring the delivery of the 
adjacent golf course, traffic calming measures) result in benefits over and above the 
approved scheme. As such, I do not consider any of these factors constitute the very 
special circumstances required to support the proposal. 

69. If planning permission is granted for this revised scheme, the consent would need to be 
subject to a new legal agreement or deed of variation to the existing agreement. I am 

Page 54



awaiting clarification from the Local Highways Authority as to whether any new S106 
requirements arise as a result of the latest application prior to issuing an instruction to 
the Council’s legal department. The Parish Council’s solicitors have argued that a new 
agreement should be required and has queried whether there would be a need for 
open space maintenance payments. However, the provision of open space for the 
Parish Council is not encompassed within the existing Section 106 Agreement and 
relates to a separate agreement between the applicants and Parish Council. As such, 
new policies relating to open space provision and commuted sums are not of relevance 
to this particular application. 

Summary

70. There is an extant planning permission for a 99 bedroom hotel on the site and, whilst the 
proposed hotel constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt, so does the 
approved smaller scheme. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the 
Green Belt and the applicant has therefore sought to demonstrate the very special 
circumstances to justify this larger scheme. Providing the access and turning/circulation 
arrangements can be revised to overcome objections raised by the Trees Officer, I 
consider the current proposal encompasses the following benefits, when compared to 
the approved extant scheme, and that these benefits, taken together with the lack of 
visual harm caused by the proposal, constitute the very special circumstances 
necessary to outweigh the harm caused by reason of inappropriateness: 

a) Moving 38 car parking spaces underground, resulting in the removal of 924m2

of hardstanding, thereby improving the visual appearance of the development; 
b) The provision of a more energy efficient building, encompassing sustainable 

construction techniques and renewable energy technologies; 
c) The provision of a vehicular access and turning area that would have a less 

harmful impact upon significant trees than the approved scheme. 

71. If Members are minded to approve the application, it will need to be referred to the 
Secretary of State as an application for planning permission involving inappropriate 
development on Green Belt land and involving the construction of a building of more 
than 1,000 square metres. 

Recommendation

72. Subject to: (a) the submission of amended plans to address concerns raised by the 
Trees Officer and to revise the basement parking plan; (b) resolving concerns raised 
by the Local Highways Authority (including the carrying out of additional survey work 
if required), and (c) the Secretary of State not call the application in for her 
determination, delegated powers are sought to approve the application subject to a 
Section 106 agreement or Deed of Variation to echo the requirements of the previous 
agreement.

73. Any consent would need to be subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sample materials; 
2. Sample panel of brick/stonework; 
3. Hard and soft landscaping details, and implementation; 
4. Details of earthworks; 
5. Landscape management plan; 
6. Tree protection details; 
7. Replacement trees; 
8. Lighting details; 

Page 55



9. Fume filtration/extraction equipment details; 
10. Noise insulation scheme; 
11. Construction hours; 
12. Details of contractors operations; 
13. Renewable energy; 
14. Green travel plan; 
15. Provision of car and cycle parking prior to occupation; 
16. No land to be used for parking unless agreed in writing; 
17. Ecological monitoring and management plan; 
18. Details of foul and surface water drainage; 
19. Pollution control details; 
20. Details of associated intrusive ground works; 
21. Boundary treatment details; 
22. Noise attenuation scheme for the boundary with No.197; 
23. Security measures to control entrance and exit points of basement car park; 
24. Building to be used as a hotel only and for no other purpose; 
25. Details of fire hydrants. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

East of England Plan, Regional Spatial Strategy 2008; 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) 2007; 
Planning application references: S/0036/88/O, S/0754/90/F, S/1936/94/F, S/1633/96/O, 
S/0778/97/RM, S/1883/99/O, S/1229/00/F, S/0835/06/F, S/2257/01/F, S/0836/06/F and 
S/1394/08/F.

Contact Officer:  Lorraine Casey – Senior Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713251 

Page 56



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  5th November 2008  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly 
Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

 Selective Developments – (appeal 1) House and detached garage;  (appeal 2) 
House and garage – 2 Pepys Way Girton – Both appeals allowed.  

 
2.
[...]
sible 
in the street scene and the character of the area is protected.  

 

Agenda Item 10Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 Graveley Wind Farm (Land South of Great Parlow Close and West of Graveley, in the Parish of Offord Darcy)
	Plan - Graveley Wind Farm proposal - link to Huningdonshire District Council's website

	5 S/1371/92/O - Cambourne (Cambourne Sports Centre)
	Application File

	6 S/1386/08/F â•ﬁ Fulbourn (7 Hinton Road)
	Application File

	7 S/1714/08/F - Little Shelford  (8 Bridge Lane)
	Application File

	8 S/1532/08/F - Little Wilbraham  (The Bell House, 9 Rectory Farm Road)
	Application File

	9 S/1394/08/F - Great Shelford  (Whitefields/Uplands, Hinton Way)
	Application File

	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 5 November 2008 at 2.00 p.m.
PRESENT:
Councillors:

Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman
CouncillorRJ Turner – Vice-Chairman
Mrs VM Barrett
BR Burling
Mrs JM Guest
SGM Kindersley
Mrs DP Roberts
JF Williams

Mrs PM Bear
TD Bygott
Mrs SA Hatton
CR Nightingale
Mrs HM Smith

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)),
Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), David Rush (Development Control
Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Kate Wood (Principal
Planning Officer (Major Developments))
Councillors MP Howell and NIC Wright were in attendance, by invitation.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor MB Loynes.
65.

GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County
Councillor.

66.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 1 October 2008.

67.

GRAVELEY WIND FARM (LAND SOUTH OF GREAT PARLOW CLOSE AND WEST OF
GRAVELEY, IN THE PARISH OF OFFORD DARCY)
Mr Bev Gray (objector on behalf of the Cotton Farm Action Group), Keith McConnell,
Chairman of (Graveley Parish Council), and Mrs Pat Dillon (Toseland Parish Council in
Huntingdonshire) addressed the meeting.
The Committee resolved unanimously that South Cambridgeshire District Council should
object to the application submitted to Huntingdonshire District Council on the grounds of
the proposal’s proximity to Graveley village, its domination of, and overwhelming impact
on, the outlook westwards from that village, and its adverse impact on the setting of St.
Botolph Church seen from the east and on residential properties along Toseland Road.
Councillors Mark Howell and Nick Wright declared personal interests by virtue of having
attended parish council meetings relating to this application. Neither had contributed to
the debate at those meetings, and each was now considering the matter afresh.

68.

S/1371/92/O - CAMBOURNE (CAMBOURNE SPORTS CENTRE)
The Committee approved the change in trigger point for provision of the Cambourne

Planning Committee

Wednesday, 5 November 2008

Sports Centre to 31st December 2009.
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a member of the
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority.
69.

S/1386/08/F – FULBOURN (7 HINTON ROAD)
Mrs Elizabeth Poulter (objector) addressed the meeting.
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 5 November
2008. The Committee approved the application, as amended by letter dated 6 October
2008 and plans JK.08.2 Revision A and JK.08.4 Revision A, subject to the Condition
referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable
Communities).

70.

S/1714/08/F - LITTLE SHELFORD (8 BRIDGE LANE)
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 5 November
2008. The Committee refused the application, contrary to the recommendation in the
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). Members
agreed the reason for refusal as being the conspicuous siting of the garage, which would
add to the visual impact of buildings in, and cause harm to, the conservation area,
contrary to Policy CH/5 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework
2007.
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as having attended the parish
council meeting at which this application had been discussed. He had not contributed to
that discussion and was approaching the matter afresh.

71.

S/1532/08/F - LITTLE WILBRAHAM (THE BELL HOUSE, 9 RECTORY FARM ROAD)
Mr. Chris Anderson (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 5 November
2008. The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).
Councillor Robert Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the local member
living in the property adjacent to the application site, withdrew from the Chamber, took no
part in the debate and did not vote.

72.

S/1394/08/F - GREAT SHELFORD (WHITEFIELDS/UPLANDS, HINTON WAY)
Quinlan Terry (applicant) addressed the meeting. Colin Brown (the applicant’s agent) was
in attendance to provide additional information.
Noting that the application was a departure from the Development Plan, the Committee
gave officers delegated powers to approve or refuse the application, subject to the
application not being called in by the Secretary of State for her determination. Approval
would be subject to the submission of amended plans addressing concerns raised by the
Trees and Landscape Officer and Local Highways Authority, and revising the basement
parking plan, a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Deed of Variation replicating the
requirements of the previous agreement, and safeguarding Conditions based on those
referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable
Communities). The application would be refused if outstanding concerns could not be

Planning Committee

Wednesday, 5 November 2008

addressed satisfactorily.
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as having attended the parish
council meeting at which this application had been discussed. He had not contributed to
that discussion and was approaching the matter afresh.
73.

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION
The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement
action, and a decisions summary relating to


74.

Selective Developments (Appeal no. 1 - House and detached garage, Appeal no. 2 House and garage) - Pepys Way Girton – Both appeals allowed.

APPEAL STATISTICS
The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published
on the Council's website.

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m.

